Reported gap is a result of provisions made for issued foreign currency guarantees in other foreign currencies stated under
"Other liabilities".

81 Croatian Bank for Reconstruction and Development

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements include
significant accounting policies and other explanations
for the period 1 January - 30 June 2016 (continued)
(All amounts are expressed in HRK thousand)

16. Risk management (continued)

16.4. Market risk (continued)

16.4.2. Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the Bank's total assets and total liabilities to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates
is carried out for those foreign currencies that represent Bank's significant currencies as at the reporting
date.

An assumption of reasonably possible fluctuations in EUR exchange rates against HRK was used in the
foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis, with the other variables remaining stable, in order to assess the
hypothetical effect on HBOR's profit as of 30 June 2016.

Volatility of the exchange rate EUR/HRK, determined using the standard deviation method on the
changes of the foreign exchange rate EUR/HRK, equalled 1.8% in the previous 12 months (31 December
2015: 1.9%).

The effect of the assumed changes in the foreign exchange rate EUR/HRK by total asset, total liabilities
and equity items denominated or indexed to EUR on HBOR's profits is stated below.

Change in Effect on Change in currency Effect on
currency rate profit rate profit
Jun 30,2016 Jun 30, 2016 in 2015 in 2015

% HRK' 000 % HRK' 000

+1.8% 8,237 +1.9% 6,823

-1.8% (4,752) -1.9% (6,056)

16.5. Operational risk

The Bank has established a framework for operational risk management that is, to a considerable
extent, aligned with regulations prescribed by the Croatian National Bank applicable to the Bank's
business and good banking practices in the area of risk management.
The basic principles of operational risk management were identified in the umbrella act, the Operational
Risk Management Policy, the structure of management and accountability in the system was set up, the
approach for the calculation of capital requirements for operational risk was determined and the
recording and reporting system was established.